rway hyperresponsiveness
[39]. With limited informa-
tion, FeNO was found to be
useful for the diagnosis of
eosinophilic asthma, pre-
dicting response to inhaled
corticosteroid treatments
[40, 41]. Another study
showed that tailoring asth-
ma medications, based
on FeNO levels, could de-
crease the frequency of
asthma exacerbations, es-
pecially in adults with fre-
quent exacerbations [42].
Guo et al. found that the
pooled sensitivity, specifici-
ty, and diagnostic odds
ratio (DOR) for the entire
population was 72% (95%
CI, 70-74%), 78% (95% CI,
76-80%), and 15.92 (95
% CI, 10.70-23.68), respec-
tively, in a systematic analy-
sis containing 25 studies.
Results indicated a favor-
able diagnostic value of Fe-
NO in asthma [14]. Moreov-

diagnosis of asthma in children, it is instanta-
neous and could be affected by mental factors

er, another systematic review found fair accu-
racy of FeNO for diagnosis of asthma, with over-

Figure 5. SROC diagram assessing the sensitivity and specificity for diagnostic
accuracy of FeNO in pediatric asthma.

Figure 6. Subgroup analyses to evaluate heterogeneity from FeNO diagnostic
accuracy across studies.

FeNO diagnoses pediatric asthma

4523 Int J Clin Exp Med 2019;12(5):4517-4527

Table 2. Pooled diagnostic accuracy of FeNO

Group
No. of

studies
No. of

patients
Sensitivity (95% CI) Specificity (95% CI)

Likelihood ratio
+ (95% CI)

Likelihood ratio -
(95% CI)

DOR (95% CI) AUROC (95% CI) PPV (95% CI) NPV (95% CI)

The entire population 20 10142 0.57 [0.47, 0.67] 0.61 [0.46, 0.75] 1.5 [1.0, 2.3] 0.70 [0.49, 0.98] 2 [1, 5] 0.49 [0.45-0.54] 0.50 [0.42, 0.57] 0.50 [0.43, 0.57]

Allergic asthma 4 1980 0.35 [0.18, 0.57] 0.47 [0.07, 0.91] 0.7 [0.1, 3.2] 1.39 [0.31, 6.30] 0 [0, 10] 0.35 [0.31-0.39] 0.49 [0.26, 0.65] 0.43 [0.26, 0.60]

Healthy control 6 1126 0.28 [0.14, 0.49] 0.54 [0.19, 0.85] 0.6 [0.2, 2.1] 1.34 [0.56, 3.18] 0 [0, 4] 0.33 [0.29-0.37] 0.45 [0.30, 0.60] 0.42 [0.25, 0.58]

No asthma control 15 8642 0.53 [0.39, 0.67] 0.56 [0.40, 0.70] 1.2 [0.7, 2.1] 0.84 [0.51, 1.40] 1 [1, 4] 0.56 [0.51-0.60] 0.50 [0.42, 0.57] 0.50 [0.43, 0.57]

Asian country 11 4275 0.47 [0.32, 0.64] 0.49 [0.29, 0.69] 0.9 [0.5, 1.8] 1.08 [0.56, 2.05] 1 [0, 3] 0.47 [0.43-0.52] 0.49 [0.39, 0.59] 0.40 [0.40, 0.58]

Cutoff value >20 9 4575 0.52 [0.30, 0.74] 0.52 [0.22, 0.80] 1.1 [0.4, 2.6] 0.92 [0.38, 2.21] 1 [0, 7] 0.53 [0.48-0.57] 0.51 [0.38, 0.65] 0.51 [0.39, 0.63]

FeNO diagnoses pediatric asthma

4524 Int J Clin Exp Med 2019;12(5):4517-4527

all specificity higher than sensitivity [43].
However, subgroup analysis among patients of
various ages was not performed in this review.

Additionally, FeNO could be used as a noninva-
sive and objective indicator, assessing the
severity of airway inflammation in children with
asthma [44]. Multiple studies have performed
FeNO testing for diagnosis, prediction, and
treatment of asthma in children. Due to immune
distortion in early childhood, the etiology of as-
thma may be different from adults [45]. A previ-
ous review showed that detection of FeNO lev-
els might be beneficial to a subset of children,